## **RESOLUTION NO. 1995-**66

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH LANDY JACOBS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSULTING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH PROMOTIONAL TESTING FOR RTA POLICE SUPERVISOR POSITIONS AT A PRICE OF \$72,986.00 - GENERAL FUND, PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the offer of Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc., located at 300 South Burrowes Street, State College, PA 16801 for the provision of consulting services in connection with promotional testing for RTA police supervisor positions was received on March 10, 1995; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations, Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc. submitted an offer to provide the consulting services at a price not to exceed seventy-two thousand nine hundred eighty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$72,986.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc., as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority, price and all other factors considered, and recommends the acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc., as modified by negotiations, be and is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for consulting services in connection with promotional testing for RTA police supervisor positions at a negotiated price not to exceed seventy-two thousand nine hundred eighty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$72,986.00).

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc. for consulting services in connection with promotional testing for RTA police supervisor positions.

Section 3. That said contract shall be consistent with the proposal of Landy Jacobs and Associates, Inc. dated March 9, 1995 as amended by negotiations.

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund in an amount not to exceed seventy-two thousand nine hundred eighty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$72,986.00).

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the terms of the contract, compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority. Resolution No. 1995-66 - Page 2 -

That this resolution shall become effective Section 6. immediately upon its adoption.

1995 May 16 Adopted:\_\_\_ President Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer